
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CO ~ ~ ~ ~ E ~ M I S S I O N  

COMMISSIONERS 200b APR -tl P LS: 3Ll 
JEFF HATCH-MILLER - CHAIRMAN 
WILLIAM A. MUNDELL 
MARC SPITZER 
MIKE GLEASON 
KRISTIN K. MAYES 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 
MORENCI WATER AND ELECTRIC 
COMPANY FOR AN ADJUSTMENT IN ITS 
PURCHASED POWER AND FUEL 
ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE RATE (“PPFAC”) 

Ea16rC9A-0 0219 

Docket No. E-01049A-06- 

APPLICATION 

Morenci Water And Electric Company (“MWE”), through undersigned counsel, 

respecthlly requests that the Commission authorize and approve a proposed adjustment to 

MWE’s Purchased Power and Fuel Adjustment Clause (“PPFAC”) rate. In support of this 

application, MWE states: 

1. MWE is an Arizona public service corporation certificated by the Commission to 

provide electric, water and wastewater service to customers in various portions of Greenlee 

County, Arizona. MWE services approximately 2,000 electric customers. 

2. In Decision No. 67676 (March 9, 2005), the Commission approved a temporary 

xedit of $0.02939 per kwh in the PPFAC for MWE. The current PPFAC expires either when the 

bank balance reaches zero or at the end of February 2007, whichever occurs first, at which time it 

reverts to the former level of ($0.01391). 

3. The PPFAC rate was temporarily adjusted to ($0.02939) per kwh by Decision No. 

57676 to refund an overcollected bank balance to MWE customers. In that Decision, the 

Commission also ordered that “Staff shall, by December 31, 2005, file with the Commission a 

recommendation establishing a threshold ovedunder collected (trigger) bank balance for MWE.” 

4. In Decision No. 68438 (February 2, 2006), the Commission ordered that the 

PPFAC over-collected threshold level is $200,000 and the under-collected threshold level is 



9 

10 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

25 

26 

$500,000. In that Decision, the Commission also ordered MWE to file an application to establish 

a new PPFAC rate either two months before the month the bank balance is projected by the 

Company to reach zero, or by December 3 1,2006, whichever occurs first. 

5 .  MWE was ordered to file a new application by Decision No. 68438 because of the 

concern that when the current PPFAC of ($0.02939) per kwh expires, MWE’s PPFAC will revert 

to the former level of (0.0 139 1) and the bank balance could again begin to rise at a rapid rate. 

6. At this time, MWE projects that its bank balance may reach zero as early as May 

2006 under the current temporary PPFAC of (0.02939). Therefore, pursuant to Decision No. 

68438, MWE submits this Application to establish a new PPFAC rate. 

7. Attached as Exhibit A, and incorporated herein by reference, are schedules 

detailing the PPFAC bank balance levels and the development of a new proposed PPFAC rate of 

($0.019) per kWh, assuming the new PPFAC rate is effective beginning May 1,2006. 

8. Based on its current estimate of power costs, MWE believes that the proposed new 

PPFAC rate of ($0.019) should avoid any further significant over or under-collection of the 

PPFAC bank balance. 

9. Again, based on current estimates of power costs, MWE believes that if the 

PPFAC is not adjusted as proposed in this Application, the PPFAC bank balance will reach or 

exceed the $200,000 over-collected threshold established by Decision No. 68438 by the end of 

2007. 

WHEREFORE, MWE respectfully submits that the Application be granted and that an 

order establishing a new PPFAC rate for MWE be approved as soon as reasonably possible. 

2 



I 1 

2 

I 3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

~ 24 

25 

26 

I 

~ 

I 27 
I 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 3rd day of April, 2006. 

MORENCI WATER ELECTRIC COMPANY 

BY 
Michael W. Patten 
ROSHKA DEWULF & PATTEN, PLC 
One Arizona Center 
400 East Van Buren, Suite 800 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
(602) 256-6100 

Original and 13 copies filed 
this 3rd day of April, 2006, with: 

Docket Control 

1200 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

Copies of the foregoing hand-delivedmailed 
this 3rd day of April, 2006 to: 

Lyn A. Farmer, Esq. 
Chief Administrative Law Judge 
Hearing Division 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

Christopher C. Kempley, Esq. 
Chief Counsel, Legal Division 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

Ernest G. Johnson 
Director, Utilities Division 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 

B 

3 



EXHIBIT 

'A" 



Morenci Water Electric Co. 
Purchased Power Fuel Adjuster 

Evaluation 2006-2008 

I 
2A 
28 
2c 
3 
4 
5 

6 

7 
8 

9 
10 
11 
12 

Present PPFA Rate 2005 2006 2007 2008 
Beginning Bank Balance - Under (Over) ($475,750) ($138,020) ($136,136) ($243,496) 
Jurisdictional Sales 26,144,093 25,950,458 25,586,949 25,322,767 
Total Sales(inc1 Spec Cont) 1,616,017,381 1,637,309,475 1,900,390,570 1,961,206,570 
Special Contract Sales 1,589,873,288 1,610,592,447 1,902.1 17,051 1,963,197,233 
Actual Cost of Purchased Power $83,170,617 $85,545,646 $107,574,251 $120,477,773 
Unit Cost of Purchased Power 0.051466 0.052248 0.056606 0.061430 
Authorized Base Cost of Pur. Pow: Per Decision 0.07522 0.07522 0.07522 0.07522 
No 57712 Dated 10/10/85 
Supplemental PPFA per Decision No. 61298 Dated ($0.01391) ($0.01391) ($0.01391) ($0.01391) 
12/98 
Total Rate Collected From Customer $0.06131 $0.06131 $0.06131 $0.06131 
Incremental Difference between authorized and ($0.00984) ($0.00906) ($0.00470) $0.00012 
actual recovery: 
Net change to Bank balance: $337,729 $1,884 ($107,360) $3,050 
Adjustments to Bank Balance $0 $0 $0 $0 
Preapproved DSM costs $0 $0 $0 $0 
Ending Bank Balance: ($1 38,021 ) ($1 36.1 36) ($243,496) ($21 8,242) 

Proposed PPFA Rate 2005 2006 2007 2008 
Beainnina Bank Balance - Under (Over) ($475,750) ($1 38,020) ($44,559) ($21,681) .~ 
Ju&dicti&al Sales 26,144,093 25,950,458 25,586,949 25,322,767 
Total Sales(inc1 Spec Cont) 
Special Contract Sales 
Actual Cost of Purchased Power 
Unit Cost of Purchased Power 
Authorized Base Cost of Pur. Pow: Per Decision 
No 57712 Dated 10/10/85 
Proposed PPFA Rate Per kWh 
Total Rate Collected From Customer 
Incremental Difference between authorized and 
actual recovery: 
Net change to Bank balance: 
Adjustments to Bank Balance 
Preapproved DSM costs 
Ending Bank Balance: 

Typical Bill Analysis - Residential 

Monthly kWh Usage 
Customer Service Charge 
Energy Rate Per kWh 
PPFA Adjuster 
Net Energy Rate Per kWh 
Average Monthly Bill - Residential 

Ending balance 
Adjuster 

1,616,017,381 
1,589,873,288 

$83,170,617 
$0.05147 
$0.07522 

($0.01 391) 
$0.06131 
($0.00984) 

1,637,309,475 
1,610,592,447 

$85,545,646 
$0.05225 
$0.07522 

($0.01900) 
$0.05622 
($0.00397) 

1,900,390,570 1,961,206,570 
1,902,117,051 1,963,197,233 
$1 07,574,251 $1 20,477,773 

$0.05661 $0.06143 
$0.07522 $0.07522 

($0.01 900) ($0.01 290) 
$0.05622 $0.06232 
$0.00039 ($0.00089) 

$337,729 $93,462 $22,878 ($322) 
$0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 

($138,021) ($44,558) ($21,681) ($22,003) 

Present Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed 
Adjuster Adjuster 2006- change 2006 - Adjuster 2007 - change 2007 - 

2007 2007 2008 2008 
494 494 494 
5.5 5.5 5.5 

0.1015 0.1015 0.1015 

0.0582 0.0825 0.0886 
$34.25 $46.26 12.01 $49.27 3.01 

($0.04330) ($0.01 900) ($O.Ol290) 

2006 2007 2008 
(44,559) (21,681) (22,002) 

-0.019 -0.019 -0.0129 

File: PPFA eval 033106.xls/Summary 
Prepared by D. L. True 

Issued 03/31/06 






